PARTS LIST

ST\

products

FERTILIZER BOX
MODEL FE

Serial Number 1335 -

FIRST PRODUCTS INC.
164 Oakridge Church Road
Tifton, Georgia 31794 U.S.A.
Phone 800-363-8780
Georgia (229) 382-4768
Fax (229) 382-0506

Printed in U.S.A.
PBREV 0421



250# FE PARTS LIST

BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM| PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 AE50-149 1/4 LYNCH PIN 1 |22 | HWO01010024SSPLC  |5/16 x 3/4 HEX CAPSCREW SS 14
2 FA27-194 HVY. KEEPER - FA 2 | 23| HW03008032SSPLC  ]1/4 X 1 SS CARRIAGE BOLT 4
3 FA50-104 LD ADJ. LATCH 2 | 24 | HW03016064G5ZPC  [1/2 X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT GD 5 2
4 FB27-009 SEAL PLATE 2 |25 HW22008SSPLC 1/4 FLANGE LOCK NUT SS 4
5 FB50-014 AUGER SHAFT BRG. 2 |26 HW22010SSPLC 5/16 FLANGE LOCK NUT, SS 15
6 FB50-019 FERTILIZER HOSE 2 |27 HW22016G5ZPC 1/2 FLANGE LOCK NUT 2
7 FB50-106 2" PLASTIC HOSE CLAMP 4 |28 HW31016TAZP 1/2 SAE FLAT WASHER 2
3 FB50-034 40 MST STAMPING 4 |29 HW40008048BR 1/4 x 1 1/2 BR COTTER PIN 1
9 FB50-035 AUGER BRG. SEAL 2 |30 HW40008048SS 1/4x 1 1/2 SS COTTER PIN 2
10 UA50-012 UA BELT COVER DECAL 2 |31 HW41005004SS 5/32 SS RIVET (1/16 - 1/8 GRIP) 4
11 FE26-005 STORAGE SHAFT 1|32 HW41005008SS 5/32 SS RIVET (1/8-1/4 GRIP) 6
12 FE27-033 FUNNEL, 250# 2 |33 FE27-088 18 GA SS MACH BUSHING 2
13 FE50-009 FE GROUND DRIVE CHART 1|34 SB50-023 #40 CHAIN IDLER 2
14 FES80-033 RIGHT BOX MOUNT 1|35 FE80-037 250# 3 OUTLET AUGER SHAFT 1
15 FES0-034 LEFT BOX MOUNT 1|36 FE80-038 250# 3 OUTLET AUGER THROUGH 1
16 FE80-006 250# FE BOX 1 |37 ] HWO01010016SSPLC  |5/16 x 1/2 HEX CAPSCREW SS 2
17 FE80-008 17 TOOTH SPROCKET/HUB 1|38 FA80-045 250# ONE OUT AUGER SHAFT 1
18 FE80-009 24 TOOTH SPROCKET/HUB 1|39 FA27-016 OUTLET PLUG 1
19 FE80-011 34 TOOTH SPROCKE/HUB 1 |40 | HWO01005016SSPLC |1/4 X 1/2 SS HEX CAPSCREW 1

20 FE80-014 250# AUGER SHAFT 1|41 FE27-093 FE 3RD OUTLET FUNNEL 1
21 FE81-009 250# RIVETED TROUGH W/ KEEPER 1



Eng-Mcleod
Typewritten Text

Eng-Mcleod
Typewritten Text


FE 250# BOX EXTENSIONS

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 HWO01008016SSPLC  |1/4 X 1/2 LG HEX HEAD CAPSCREW SS§ 20
2 HWO01010016SSPLC  |5/16 X 1/2 LG HEX HEAD CAPSCREW SS 2
3 HW16#10016SSPLC  [#10 X 1/2 LG CROSS HEAD SCREW SS 2
4 HW22#10SSPLC #10 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT, SS 2
5 HW22008SSPLC 1/4 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT, SS 20
6 HW22010SSPLC 5/16 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT, SS 2
7 FE27-065 FE 250# EXTENSION, FRONT 1
8 FE27-066 FE 250# EXTENSION HINGE END 1
9 FE27-086 FE 250# EXTENSION, BACK 1
10 FE27-087 FE 250# EXTENSION LATCH END 1




FE 250# BOX LID

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 FE80-030 FE 250# BOX LID W'MNT 1
2 HWO01010032SSPLC |5/16 X 1 SS HHCS 2
3 HW22010SSPLC 5/16 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT, SS 4
4 HW41006004SS 3/16 X 1/16-1/8 SS RIVET 4
5 SB50-053 T-HANDLE DRAW LATCH 1
6 FE27-068 LID STOP 1
7 HW16#10016SSPLC  |#10 X 1/2 LG CROSS HEAD SCREW SS 2
8 HW22#10SSPLC #10 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT, SS 2




250# FE PARTS LIST

GROUND DRIVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM| PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM| PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 AES50-071 ROLLER SPRING 1|22 FE80-012 40 TOOTH SPROCKET/HUB 1
2 AES50-149 1/4 LYNCH PIN 3 123 FE80-016 250# BOX GD WHEEL 1
3 FB26-005 BRG. BLOCK, LONG 4 124 FE80-031 UPPER DRIVE SHEILD 1
4 FB26-006 BEARING BLOCK, SHORT 2 |25 FE80-032 LOWER DRIVE SHEILD 1
5 FB50-022 11/16 ADJ COLLAR 2 |26 HW01010056G5ZPC  |5/16 X 1 3/4 HHCS GD 5 8
6 FE24-008 IDLER TUBE 2 127 HWO01010072G5ZPC  |5/16 X 2 1/4 HHCS GD 5 4
7 FE24-009 IDLER SPACER 2 |28 HW01012024G5ZPC  |3/8 X 3/4 HHCS GD 5 4
8 FE24-012 SPACER 1129 HW01012032G5ZPC  |3/8 X 1 HHCS GD 5§ 2
9 FE26-003 250 # BOX JACK SHAFT 1 |30 HW03016096G5ZPC  |1/2 X 3 CARRIAGE BOLT GD.5 2
10 FE26-004 SPRING PUSH ROD, 250# 1131 HWO07016020PLC 1/2 X 5/8 SQ HEAD 2
11 FE50-034 CHAIN IDLER 2 |32 HW20012G5ZPC 3/8 HEX NUT 4
12 FE27-030 BEARING BOLT PLATE 2 ]33 HW22012G5ZPC 3/8 FLANGE LOCK NUT 2
13 FE27-070 RIGHT FORK BAR 1 ]34 HW24010GBZPC 5/16 STOVER LOCK NUT 12
14 FE27-071 RIGHT FORK SUPPORT 0 |35 HW24016GBZPC 1/2 STOVER LOCK NUT 2
15 FES50-005 AUGER DRIVE CHAIN 1 |36 HW30010TAZP 5/16 FLATWASHER 14
16 FE50-006 SHAFT COLLAR, 3/4" 6 | 37 HW30012TAZP 3/8 FLATWASHER 4
17 FE50-007 U-BOLT, 3/8 x 2W x 3 LG 2 |38 HW30016TAZP 1/2 FLATWASHER 2
18 FES50-015 GROUND DRIVE CHAIN 1 |39 HW32012G5ZP 3/8 LOCK WASHER, G5 4
19 FE80-003 FORK BEARING MOUNT 1 |40 HW40006040ZP 3/16 X 1 1/4 COTTER PIN 1

20 FE80-007 14 TOOTH SPROCKET/HUB 1 |41 FES50-017 GROUND DRIVE CHAIN 5" EXT 2
21 FE80-010 32 TOOTH SPROCKET/HUB 1 |42 FE50-018 #40 IR MASTER LINK 2



Eng-Mcleod
Typewritten Text

Eng-Mcleod
Typewritten Text


250# FE PARTS LIST
GROUND DRIVE BAR ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 FB26-006 BEARING BLOCK, SHORT 1
2 FB50-054 1 1/16" SET COLLAR 2
3 FE24-011 JACK SHAFT EXSTENION CONNECTOR 1
4 FE26-002 JACK SHAFT EXTENSION 1
5 FE27-030 BEARING BOLT PLATE 1
6 FE50-007 U-BOLT, 3/8 x2Wx 3 LG 2
7 FE80-001 GROUND DRIVE TOOLBAR 1
8 HWO01010024G5ZPC  |5/16 x 3/4 HEX CAPSCREW 2
9 HWO01010080G5ZPC |5/16 X 2 1/2 HHCS GD 5 2
10 HW20012G5ZPC 3/8 HEX NUT 4
11 HW24010GBZPC 5/16 STOVER LOCK NUT 2
12 HW32012G5ZP 3/8 LOCK WASHER 4




e | ¥I | ¥T | SLE | 60F | OSY | €ELF | SOS | 6CS | T9S | 009
ce | LT | T |60€ | 8€C | ILE | ToE [ SOF | LEV | SOF | 00S
O | LT | ¥I |6CT | OST | SLT | 06C | SO€ | ¥TE | SFE | OLE m
O | ¥C | ¥I |CO1 | LLT | S61 | SOT | OCT | 6CC | £¥CT | 09T m
O | €€ | ¥I | PCT | SCT [ 61 | LST | OLT | SLT | 981 | 00T W
cE | OF | LT | 96 [ ¥OI [ SIT | ICI [OC€T | SE€T | ##1 | OSI .m
ce | O | #I | 6L | 98 | S6 | 00@ [ SOI [ CIT | 8IT | SCI nm
o | O | I [ 09 | SO | IL | SL | 08 | €8 | 68 | SO
LT [ OF | #I | CF | OF | IS | €5 | §S | 09 | €9 | L9
J 4 |V |8 | ¥ | OV | 8¢€ | 9€ | ¥E€ | TE€ | 0F
SLIMDOUS sSunedg Moy

AINEREEE|(el

ONIAE SAILISNIA ANV SLHOTIM JdZI'TILIdd TVALOV
NO ddSvd AYVA AVIN SHLVY "LOO4d D19dND ¥ddd SANNOd
0L ONIHOIIM TVIIHLVIN AV INNVIED NO ddSvd SI LIVHD

LAVHO 4LVd XOd ddZI'TILdHd # 0S¢



Eng-Mcleod
Typewritten Text


FE ELECTRIC DRIVE

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 FA27-221 ELECTRIC MOTOR MOUNT 1
2 FA27-222 ELECTRIC MOTOR MOUNT HINGE, LEFT 1
3 FA27-223 ELECTRIC MOTOR MOUNT HINGE, RIGHT 1
4 FAS50-139 SPORKET CHANGE INSTRUC. DECAL 1
5 FA50-132 ELECTRIC DRIVE AUGER CHAIN 1
6 FA50-134 ELECTRIC DRIVE RATE DECAL,FA 1
7 FAS50-135 ELECTRIC DRIVE RATE DECAL,FE 1
8 FA80-131 ELECTRIC MOTOR HUB 1
9 FE50-027 JOHN BLUE POWER CORD HARNESS 1
10 FE50-028 JOHN BLUE MOTOR HARNESS 1
11 FE50-029 ELECTRIC DRIVE POLARITY JUMPER 1
12 FE80-039 #40 X 46T SPROCKT W/ 1" HUB 1
13 FE80-040 #40 X 18T SPROCKT W/ 1" HUB 1
14 HWO01010024SSPLC  |5/16 X 3/4 "SS HEX CAPSCEW 4
15 HW01012032G5ZPC  |3/8 X | HEX CAPSCREW 4
16 HW06008024G5ZPF |1/4 X 3/4 HEX LOCKING SCREW 4
17 HW08008010PLC 1/4" X 5/16" LG SOCKET HEAD CUP POINT SET SCREW 2
18 HW22010SSPLC 5/16 SS HEX FLANGE LOCKING NUT 4
19 HW22012G5ZPC 3/8 FLANGE LOCK NUT 4

20 HW40008048BR 1/4 X 1-1/2" BRASS COTTER PIN 1
21 SB50-113 SB40 ELECTRIC MOTOR 1
9@0@6 NOT SHOWN
A %




FE ELECTRIC DRIVE RATE CONTROLLER WIRING

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 DS50-009 MOTOR POWER HARNESS, BOX 1 1
2 DS50-014 MOTOR POWER HARNESS, BOX 2 1
3 DS50-016 CONTROL BOX POWER IN HARNESS 1
4 DS50-017 CONTROL BOX SWITH HARNESS 1
5 DS50-023 FUSE LINK 1
6 DS50-029 22-14 GA 3 COND PIGTAIL CONNECTOR 5
7 DS50-052 SYSTEM POWER WIRE 2
8 DS50-066 MINI FUSE, 30 AMP 1
9 DS50-077 GROUND EXTENSION WIRE 1
10 DS50-078 RELAY, 4 PIN 1
11 DS50-079 CONTROLLER POWER HARNESS 2
12 FES50-033 RELAY GROUND WIRE 1
13 FE27-122 FE CONTROL BOX MOUNT 1

/e
©
& [ |@




e

J

ELECTRIC DRIVE RATE CONTROLLER

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 DS27-170 VARIABLE SPEED CONTOLLER MOUNT 1
2 DS81-065 25 AMP CONTROLLER 1
3 HW16#10016G5ZPC  |#10 X 1/2 CROSS HEAD SCREW 4
4 HW34#10G5ZPC #10 2-WAY ILOCK NUT 4
5 HW63#08010SSPLC  [#8 X 5/16" THREAD FORMING SCREW 4
6 HWI16M5012ZPC MS5 X 12 MM LG CROSS HEAD SCREW 4
7 DS50-015 CABLE GLAND 3
8 DS50-075 CONTROL ENCLOSURE 1
9 DS50-076 GLAND NUT 3
10 HWO01010024SSPLC  |5/16 x 3/4 HEX CAPSCREW SS 3
11 HW22010SSPLC 5/16 FLANGE LOCK NUT SS 3
12 FES50-028 MOTOR HARNESS 1
13 DS50-046 POWER HARNESS W/ TEST CLIPS 1
14 DS81-013 DS SWITCH HARNESS 1
15 FE27-122 FE CONTROL BOX MOUNT 1

ITEMS NOT SHOWN



SET-0SVA ue|d Jo sapis

yloq uo Jazijiusy bupeld 03 snp auoe/sq| 0ST Ino Bumind Joy xoq ayj 39S ‘a40e/sq| 00E bunuem JI rayduwexy *s1es paJIssp JO Jjey Je pajelqied

pue 39S 2 p|noys a3eJ Indino Moy ay3 JO SIpIS LY3oq uo buipueq o4 *a3ed paJisap |[nJ ay3 asn ‘Ajuo Moy JO SpIS SUO0 Uo Jaziiday buipueq JI
:suonediddy pieyduQ

"B|NWLIOJ Y3 JO YIPIM MOY B3 Ul pasn 3q ||Im SaYdul 96 ‘Bnwioy
9A0QR 3] 104 ‘S123udd (SaYdUl 96) 199 8 JO MOJ U0 BUIAIBS JI *SMOY OM] BUIAIDS UO paseq SI Jeyd Syl "PaAIas 9 Ued SMOJ OM] 10 BUQ
:suonedijddy doad moy

0+6S

(PoraS SMOY J0 1BGUINN) X ((saUour) Ma) X (Hdi) poads) x (%Y )= 2

1ndino pajendjed 396 03 paJinbau i BuiPeS YIA 243 Ishipy
"2Jedwod pue yblam pue a3nuiw aUO 104 1onpoad 19)|00 pue SanjeA paJisap ay3 Jaju3g *mofaq ejnwoy buisn Indino 1pnpold ay) oayd MoN

629T-96¢T oid pue ,9-G, BUMSS YDA e Hey) sbuey ybiH uo buyooT
00ST = 00€ X § = 34N :
Sq1 2J0Y/Sg1 00€ Bunuem pue bupedssmoy ,8€ U0 paads punoio HdiW §  :@jdwex3

"Heyd uo 3]ed 1S9S0|D 9sS00yd uay} paads punolb sawiy a3ed padissp Aldiinw
Aldwis paads punous Juatayip e 104 ‘HdIA T JO paads punoJs pue 1onpodd JO 1004 2ign)/# O/ UO pseg ale sanjeA Heyd ayL

yeys Jobny uo | 8T pue J0J0jy Uo SI 3oxp0.lds 19t :abuey ybiH yeys Jobny uo |9 pue J0J0|y UO SI 19x204dS | 8T :9buey mo
C/TT (9¢ST|969T [806T |T80¢C |08TC |68CC (0T |bPST [CS0E| 0T G6T |€€C [6SC [|¢6C |[8TE |€€€ |0SE |69€ (68 |L9% | OT
8CCT /YT |8E9T 8T |0TOC|SOTC|TTCC|LCEC|9SPC|816¢C| 6 88T |S¢C [0SC |¢8C |L0E |cCE ([8EE |99€ (9LE (TSP | 6
8STT|06ET |PPST|LELT |S68T|S86T|S80C (¥61C|9TEC|6LLC| 8 LLT |ETC |9€C |99C |[06C |HOE [6TE |9€E |PSE |Scv | 8
LTOT|0CCT |9SET |STST (#99T |EVLT|0E8T (LC6T |PE0C|0viC| L 98T |£8T |L0C |€SC |PSC |£9C |08C |S6C |T1E |[€LE | L
098 |CEOT [9TT |06CT [LOVT |PLPT (8PST |6C9T (0CLT |£90C| 9 TET (89T QLT |£L6T |STC |SCC |L£¢ [6¥C |€9C [9TE€ | 9
¥89 |T¢8 |¢16 [9¢OT |6TTT |CLTT |TECT|96CT |89ET|THOT| S SOT |[S¢T |6ET |[4ST ([T4T |64T |88T (86T |[60C (TSC | S
TI61 |06S |SS9 |LE£L |V08 ([CP8 |88 |[1€6 (€86 |(6LTIT| v S/ |06 |00T |ETT |€¢T |6¢T |SET |CvT |OST |08T | +
I8¢ |T¢y |89F (9¢S |b4S [T09 |T€9 (S99 |TOL [¢v8 | € vS |¥9 |¢/ |08 (88 |¢6 (46 |¢OT (0T |6CT | €
0¢C |P9C [£6C |6CE |6SE |9LE [S6E |9Th (6L |£CS | ¢ veE |0 |S¥ |0S |SS |85 |09 |¥9 |49 |18 [4
60T |TE€T |SPT [¥OT |8LT |£8T |96T |/Z0C |8TC |¢9¢C | T LT |0C |¢C |[SsC |Lc |6C |0E (CE |€€ |Ob T
09 |09 |vS |8y |V |cb [Ob (8E [9€ |0E | Bumss ¢, |09 |¥S |8y |b» |cv |Ob |8E [9€ |0E [Bumss
YCTWOT Y6 [U8 ONIDVAS MO WA YCTWOT Y6 [U8 ONIDVAS MOY BN

H1AIM QdvHOYO0 eup abuey YBIH HLAdIM ddvHOYO ey abuey Mo

¥ | a1V /s

1d4VHO 31Vd JId104714d 34




250# FE PARTS LIST
PITTSBURGH FRAME

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 FE24-032 250# BOX MOUNT TOOLBAR 1
2 FE27-080 PITTSBURG MOUNT, ECON, FRONT 2
3 FE27-081 PTTSBURGH MOUNT, ECON, REAR 2
4 FES0-014 U-BOLT,1/2" X 2-1/2 WD X 5" LG" 2
5 FES50-016 U-BOLT,1/2" X 2-1/2 WD X 3-3/4" LG" 2
6 FE80-035 2-1/2 DIAMOND RISER 2
7 HWO01014040G2ZPC |7/16 X 1 1/4 HEX CAPSCREW 8
8 HWO01016080G5ZPC  |1/2 X 2 1/2 HEX CAPSCREW GD 5 2
9 HW20014G5ZPC 7/16 HEX NUT 8
10 HW20016G5ZPC 1/2 HEX NUT 2
11 HW20016SSPLC 1/2 HEX NUT, SS 8
12 HW31016TAZP 1/2 FLATWASHER SAE 2
13 HW32014G5ZP 7/16 LOCKWASHER 8
14 HW32016G5ZP 1/2 LOCKWASHER 2
15 HW32016SS 1/2 LOCKWASHER, SS 8

26 1




250# FE PARTS LIST
2 1 DJAMOND TOOLBAR

2

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 FA50-038 1/2X33/4X51/8VBOLT 2
2 FE24-032 250# BOX MOUNT TOOLBAR 1
3 FE50-014 U-BOLT,1/2" X 2-12 WD X 5" LG" 2
4 FE50-016 U-BOLT,1/2" X 2-1/2 WD X 3-3/4" LG" 2
5 FE80-035 2-1/2 DIAMOND RISER 2
6 HW20016SSPLC 1/2 HEX NUT, SS 8
7 HW22016G5ZPC 1/2 FLANGE LOCK NUT 4
8 HW32016SS 1/2 LOCKWASHER, SS 8




FE HITCH
PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 FE80-019 FE HITCH 1
2 FE50-016 U-BOLT 1/2" X 2-1/2 WD X3-3/4" LG 4
3 HW20016SSPLC 1/2" HEX NUT, SS 8
4 HW32016SS 1/2" LOCK WASHER, SS 8
5 HW30016SS 1/2" WASHER, SS 2
6 AE50-023 CAT. 1 HITCH PIN 2
7 FE23-007 FE HITCH HOSE HOLDERS 2
8 FB80-025 GANG HOSE PIPE 2
9 HW22012SSPLC 3/8" HEX FLANGE NUT STAINLESS 2
10 FE24-032 250# BOX MOUNT TOOLBAR 1

ON

LOCK 0
WASHER &
NUT

INCLUDED

)




FE HITCH STAND
PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 FE80-017 STAND MOUNT 1
2 FE80-018 FE STAND 1
3 AG26-003 STAND PIN 1
4 AES50-156 BRIDGE PIN 1
5 FE50-016 U-BOLT 1/2" X 2-1/2 WD X3-3/4" LG 1
6 HW20016SSPLC 1/2 HEX NUT, SS 2
7 HW32016SS 1/2 LOCK WASHER, SS 2




ORCHARD FRAME

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 AE50-023 LIFT ARM PIN (CAT 1) 2
2 AE50-059 SMAL F.P. DECAL 2
3 AE50-156 BRIDGE PIN 3
4 AG26-003 STAND PIN 3
5 FE27-061 2-1/2 BACK PLATE 1
6 FE27-063 GANG HOSE MOUNT 4
7 FE27-091 HOSE SPLATTER PAD 2
8 FE50-012 HOSE CLAMP, WORM DRIVE 12
9 FE50-013 HOSE, 2" ID X 2-3/8" OD CLEAR PVC X 5 FT LG 2
10 FE50-016 U-BOLT 1/2" X 2-1/2 WD X3-3/4" LG 4
11 FE50-019 NYLON TIES, 11" LG X 3/16" WIDE 8
12 FEB0-048 ORCHARD FRAME 1
13 FE80-044 HOSE EXTENDER 2
14 FE80-023 REAR ORCHARD STAND 1
15 FE80-024 FRONT STAND 2
16 FER0-046 BOSE TUBE 2
17 FE80-036 HOSE HOLDER, 2-1/2" OD 2
18 FER0-047 PARKING STAND HOLDER 1
19 HWO01016040G5ZPC  |1/2 X 1-1/4 HEX CAPSCREW 4

20 HWO01020032G5ZPC  |5/8 X 1 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW 2
21 HW20016SSPLC 1/2" HEX NUT, SS 8
22 FE50-032 3" WIDE X 3-3/4 LG U-BOLT 2
23 HW22012SSPLC 3/8 HEX SS FLANGE NUT 4
24 HW22016G5ZPC 1/2 HEX FLANGE NUT 4
25 HW32016SS 1/2" LOCK WASHER, SS 8
26 SE50-035 HITCH PIN 2
27 FE27-094 HOSE PIVOT BAR 4
28 FE27-095 RIGHT CENTER ARM 4
29 FE27-096 LEFT CENTER ARM 4
30 FE50-024 BEARING WASHER 16
31 FE50-025 CENTERING SPRING 4
32 HWO01012048G5ZPC  |3/8 X 1-1/2 HEX HEAD CAPSCREW 4
33 HW24012GBZPC 3/8 STOVER LOCK NUT 4
34 HW30012ZP 3/8 FLAT WASHER 4
35 HW42010032SS 5/16 X 1 SS SPRING PIN 4
36 HW42010040SS 5/16 X 1-1/4 SS SPRING PIN 4
37 HW32012ZP 3/8 LOCK WASHER 2
38 HW20012ZPC 3/8 HEX NUT 2




Verification of Box Output Formulas

Formulas are Based on Serving Two Rows per box

Catch fertilizer out of all outlets on one BOX and weigh with a digital scale to determine

accurate rates

Formula's works for both 2 & 4 outlet boxes

Hydraulic Drive Calibration Formula

Ibs (%) x (Ml_ll—lfs) x (Row Width)

Min 2970

Use example below:

Row Spacing 30 in

Desired Speed 5 mph

Desired LBs/Acre 500 Lbs

Amount to be per
. . 25.25

caughtin 1 Min Box

Ground Drive Calibration Formula

Travel a minimum of 100 ft.: The longer the
distance the more accurate the rate

lbs (Lbs Collected) x (261360)
Acre ~ (Row Width) x (Distance Traveld)

Use example below:

Row Spacing 48 in
Distance Traveled for
. 100 ft
collecting from Box
Amount Collected per
P 19.75 Ibs

Distance

Actual Output of Box 1075.39  [lbs/Acre

16






LN 3NV X3H . 8 MIWDSAVD XaH E X 3

MIYUIS dVIH SSOUD WIWCT X SW

"d3T1I0HLNOD Y3HLONY HLIM SIX0d LNIH344Id OML ONITIOHLNOD NIHM
@3asn SI 9N1d MOTIAA ¥3HLO FHL "SSINAVH 3NT9 OL SSINYVH YOLOW IHL ON1d (¥
"INNOW O1 HOVLLV ANV F4NSOTONAS
JHL 40 MOVd FHL WOY4 SMIUDS FHL FIAOWTY ‘AILNNOW ST LNNOW JHL FONO (€
"1NN X001 39NV

91 by 91

X3H S5 . g ANV SMIADSAVO X3IH SS wg X w T VIXd SVH LI JHL X0g S3T0H
ON dI “LNNOW FYNSOTONT LNNOW ANV XO9 JHL NI IIVYMAY¥VYH ONILSIX3 IHL 3Sn (¢
"ST10H 40 LNIW3ADV1d ¥O4 AIAIAOYd ALV 1dIWAL 3SN ‘LI NI STTOH

JAVH LON S30d XO04 IHL 41 "431N3D MOVE IHL ¥O XO4d IHL 40 1HOIY LNO¥d JIHL
NO Q3LNNOW 39 N¥D INNOIW FINSOTONT FHL ‘X0g IHL NI AQVIYTY Fdv ST1O0H 41 (T

1INNOW FINSOTONST JATEA JIH1O413



X04 40 3dIS
Ol 17049 33nD3S OL S1NN

5007 39NVT14 2 3HL %007

o
/

r

[salhNd

—

!

o3

3aIS LNO¥4 ‘X0d 40 aN3 1437

(aN3 3ATYA 40 311SOdd0) X08 40 aN3 L4317 IHL NO 38 LSNIW
AN3 3DNIH JHL ‘@I TIVLSNI IARIA DTILDT 13 NV HLIM X049 V OL AI1 ONILNNOW 41 "MOT13d
NOLLYYLSNTII M3IIA 3SVITd ‘HOLVT R AIT IHL ¥O4 STTOH DNILNNOW ON SYH X04 4I

91
f@

RS

T

b | —g

3QIS IATYA ‘X049 40 AN LHOTY

4 SS ‘LON JAD0T AONVTd XaH 01# D1dSSOT#TTMH 8

[4 SS MIIDS AVAH SSOYD DT /T X 01#| ITdSSIT00T#9TMH L

! HOLVT MVId HTANVH-L £50-054S S

14 SS ‘LON MD0T dONV T XdH 91/§ D1dSSO10CCMH €

4 SOHH SS 1 X 91/S|  DTdSSTE001010MH [4

I dITX0d #0ST 94 I
ALO NOILLdIIDSHA ON LIVd INHLI

SNOILOMYLSNI DONILNNOW dIl XOd #0S¢ 34



800I¢834

'SNOISN31X3 ONINNOW 340439 DNIN3dO dI1
40 NOILO3YIA INIWY3L3A "SNOISNILX3 OL
AI1 ONILNNOW Y04 FdV SITOH 3S3HL 310N

B¢

2

[a @

'SHOVE ANV SINO¥H ONITIVLSNI 340439
1SYId XOd NO SAN3 NOISNILX3 T1VLSNI

AT9IW3SSY 40 FWIL LY
@3sn SNI3G SI dI14I @YvdSIa 'd3sn LON SI all
JHM STT0H ONd OL @3sn Fuv (9) B (2) SWALI

Vo

@3sn 1ON SI dI13HL NIHM J10H
9NTd 0L a3sn v () B (£) SWILI

G,

43
I N
i BN 5

: ] S8 - &

"INJWIDVTd ITOH Y04 MO139 NOILILSNNTI

01 Y3434 ‘SI10H SNILNNOW ON SYH XOd I
i ANA HOLVT NOISNALXH #05T 94 L80-LTA 01
1 MOV ‘NOISNALXH #0ST A 980-L7dA 6
i ANA IONIH NOISNALXA #0ST a4 990-L7d4 3
1 INOYA ‘NOISNALXH #0$T 94 $90-LTHd L
4 SS ‘LON SIDOT AONV T XHH 91/S D1dSSOT0TTMH 9
0T SS ‘LON SD0TIDONVTA XdH t/1 DT1dSS800TCMH S
4 SS ‘LON SIDO0T AONV T XdH 01# DTdSSOT#ITMH v
4 SS MTUDS AVAH SSOYD DT /T X 01#|  OTdSS9T001#91 MH 3
4 SS MHTIDSAVD AVAH XIH DT /1 X 91/s| O TdSSOT00T0T0OMH [
0T SS MTIDSAVD AVAH XdH DT /1 X v/1]  OTdSS91080010MH 1

ALO NOILIFIDSHA ON LYVd NHLL

SNOILLOMYLSNI DNIINNOW SNOISN41Xd XOd #0S¢ 34



\
'AVd ¥311V1dS IHL ANV ¥3dT10H 3FHL
01 3SOH FHL FdND3S OL d3SN IV S3IL NOTAN IHL
"'NOILVOI1ddV dNOA dO4 A3TIVLSNI

39 NVO LI OS d3dIAOdd SI 3SOH 14 § 40 303Id V

JWVE4 40 LINO¥4 O1 S30V4 X049 40 ¥v3d Id3IHM
OL @3INNOW SI X049 LHOTY IHL XOd LHOIY 40
Y31LN3D MOVE NO ATdINISSY FINSOTONT INNOW

V]

A3 TIVLSNI

NIHM NMOHS SV A3.LNITH0
39 dTNOHS S3X049 FHL

dWVdd 40 INOUS

14 SS ‘LON XdH .2/1 O1dSS9100CMH 01

C MITIDSAVO AVAH XdH [ X 8/S| DdZSOTE00T010MH 6
€ SS LAN ADOTAONVTI 91/§ OT1dSSO0T10TTMH 81| ¢ do .7/1-C “YAATOH dSOH 9€0-084d4d 8
€ SS MHIDSAVO XHH t/€ X 91/S|  DTdSSYC00T10TOMH LT] 8 AAIM W9T1/€ X DT W11 ‘SHIL NOTAN 610-0SHA L
[4 L7049 dOVIIAVD ol X uTU/1|  DdZSOTE0910E0MH 9| v DTuH/E-EX AM T/1-T X uT/1 L7109-N 910-054d4 9
T MAADISAVO XdH /1 X u¥/1]  DdZSDIT1080010MH SLY 1 DT Ld § X ASOH dO .8/€-7 X Al «T ‘ASOH €10-0Sd4 S
T LON XdH ONVTA ob/1 DdZSO800CTMH 148 4 AARRA WIOM ‘dNVTD dSOH 210-054dd 14
14 SS “YIHSVM AD0T.7/1 SSO10TEMH [0 I AVd d4LLVTdS HSOH 160-LTdd €
C LON dONVTA XdH /1 DdZSOIT0TIMH [48 4 ATHINHSSY WAV DNIMS 020-184d4d C
[ LOAN dONVTA SS XXHdH 8/¢ OT1dSSTIOTIMH [ 4 H4NL X0d 910-08dd I

ALO NOLLARIOSHA ON LIVd NALI|ALO NOLLdRIDSHA ON 1IVd INALLT

SNOILLOMYLSNI ONIINNOWW FNVEd AdVHOHO




"43ITI0YLNOD

3JHL NO DN'ld SFUIM FLTHM ANV N334D JHL OL AN3 ¥3HLO 1O53INNOD ANV HOLOW OL SSANYVH 4OLOW 3NT9 NHOCL FHL

1D3INNOD "SFAIM MOV1E ANV 34 HLIM ¥3T104LNOD FHL NO 9Nd FHL OL ¥3IHLO 1OINNOD FHL ANV Ad3LLvd OL SSINYVH
¥3AMOd 3N19 NHOCL LDANNOD ‘NOILISOd ONIHOLYYIdO WOYS 440/NO @INUNL 38 NvD LI I¥IHM OL ¥ITIOYLNOD FHL INNOW (S
"NOLLYDO1 @3¥IS3A NI vD3A ALvd Dv1d (b

YOLOW NI S1109 X3H ..% NILHOIL ANV NIVHD 40 1NO MOV1S VL (€

"AWIL SIHL LV FYVMAVH . %‘8 ..% IHL N3LHOIL (S

"13X00UdS TIVLSNI OL MOvd ‘WSSY
YOLOW 31V10d OL MIHISdVD X3H ..% dO1 IAOWTY "Q3AIAN SI IONVY LYHM INIWYILIA ‘S1IND0YIS DNTIVLSNI TH043d

"NIVHO ANV SNId ¥3110D ‘IA0EY NMOHS SV SLIND0UdS TIVLSNI "L 1d INNOW NO YOLOW NI S1109 X3aH % JHLNISOOT (b

N3LHOIL 1ON Od "SLNN X3H ..% anv
SMIYOSdVD X3H 9T .T X ..g JHL ONISN
WSSV INNOW YOLOW T1V.LSNI (€

NMOHS SV 9NH JO10W
Fd3H 1vo3a IdVd JI{1D0313 TIVLSNI
NOILV10Y ¥3d0dd Y04 MO3HD — 5 > R "M3YOS ONIMOOT X3H %

X % HLIM LNNOW JOLOW

‘\ OL YOLOW TIVLSNI

90128V

MIISAVD XaH LT X

NMOHS SV NOILV.IN3THO
13XD0YUdS INNOW

anH —
0.LOW 2110313 \ —
__a, _||IE
\_ gt ¢ L~
MIYUDS ONINDOT XIH /€ X +/1
S1708 XaH &
1NN 39NYTH X3H . 8/€
LNN JIONVI4 X3H SS %
MIYISAVOXaH SS L X . L NILHOLL 10N od
etrs "SLNN IONVTH X3H % any
SMIYDSAYD X3H SS 91 %x % 3HL ONISN
NMOHS SV SIONIH LNNOW ¥OLOW TIVAISNI (T
43
{7¢ 40 321S F10H I\’ A A A b
VNI V T11¥A 'SITOH ONILYIOT
Y04 118 TIVINS HLIM 1Tda
YO HONNd ¥3LNID V ISN —
° NMOHS Sv X0g 40 3aIS

JATIA NO ¥3INY0D dOL 1V
S~ NOIMV "d3d33N dI IAT™A

X084 40 /
3q1S 13110

Q371VLSNI OI|1D0313 34 ONILNNOW
FIVMAYYH JAOWTY ‘X094 Y04 S310H aav Ol LNO
NI AQV3YTV 34V 310H 41V1dIN3L ¥3dvd 1ND

dI "IN3S3¥dd 34V SI10H
ON 4I @34INDIY AINO

'JATHA
ANNOYD HLIM FHOLS ANV S1IND0UdS ¥IDNV B IIVMAUVYH ‘Sd31aI
‘NIVHD JAOWTY ‘WILSAS JAIA ANNOYD V WOY4 ONILYIANOD 4l 310N

(dOL SSOUDV g 87 X g ST STUNSVAW XOd g1 052)

SNOILOMYLSNI DNILINNOW FATEA D14 104719 34



HLON3T T3FHM TIVL
A3¥IS3A NI TIVLSNIFY ANV
ATAIW3SSY IHL NIHIONTT Ol
S17109 3S3HL IAOWTY

ANIT d3LSVIN ANV NIVHD
YIHLO Aav ‘dadaN3aLx3a AT1ind
NIHM JINIT d31SVIAN INO

ANV NIVHD 40 3D03Id INO aav
‘4G 1S¥dId IH1L d3IdaN3I1LX3 NIHM

"SYNIT U3 LSVIN VHLXd OML B
NIVHD Vd1X3 4O S303JId OML
SVYH XO9d LNINOdINOD IHL

IS NO110d
¥ 3AIS SIHL

HLSN31 SIHL ©
d319d3ISSV-3dd

"AdAdd3FdN 41 dd5NO71 LOT B S d3dHLIF NIHLION31
49 NVO 133HM 1IVL dHL 40 H1S5SN3I1 dHL FHd3HMN
Ol 3AVIN SI A19dINISSVY A1dIHS IATJdA dNNOYS 3dHL

JATMA A'TAVLISArayv aN1odd
SNOLLOQHLSNI ONLLNNOIN Hd #05T



‘NMOHS SV NIVHD dAIdd

dIONV TIVLSNI dVTI0D 1S LdVHS HH.L
ONINFSOOT Ad ATdINASSYV NOISNALXH LAVHS
2OV HHL HLIM dINDI'TV 49 NV SLHXO0ddS

— 13IX00ddS JAIHA d30NV

JHL ‘1ASAI0 ONIINNOW A1 YALNTD
NI AATA ONLLNNOW A1 dA.LS SNOIATYd NI NIVHO 3AIEd d39NV
4S00T L4971 S1109-N NALHDIHL "LAD0UdS
AATIA IAONY HLIM WDu LIMD0UdS NDITV 0. 133008ds
‘LAVHSDVI NO LAMDO0YdS aTdISAd TIVISNI  (+
1AVHSHOVP
AVIT00L AATIAd ANNOYD FHL gvTi100 L3S L4vHS
NO ONIIVAL NI LIVHS NOI'TV OL ATIINASSY
LINNOW dATId ANNOYD dH.L NI SLOTIS s1108 N ¢ X
TIV TIAHL " 1LAMD0YdS FARA JI9NV HLIM
AANOITV 44 OL »Ju LAMD0UdS SMOTTV SIHL
~MALNAD dHL NI TAdHM FATIA ONLLNNOW Al
4S007T SL109-N AAVAT ‘daI1ddNS TIVMAIVH
ANV SL709-N DNISN NOILLYDOOT dadIsad
NI ATIINASSY AARAd ANNOYD INNOW (€
"dd11ddns
TIVMA@IVH ANV SLT09-N HLIM X04d 40
MOVE OL dVAT00L AR ANNOYD INNOW (T
"dgIINOTY 49 LON
dvg IAIEA ANNOYHO
TTIM (02) ATENASSY NOISNALXH LAVHS MOVE  (39v4 1xaN 33S) ‘WSSY 1Y IANA ONNOYO
JHL “YAINAD dHL NI AALNNOW ST TAFHM
JARIA A1 “"TAdHM 0 NOLLVDOT 1od71ds (1
XO4d A0 ¥4dLNAD
HHL INOYA .9¢€ OL +C 40O XOd
AO JAINAD dHL NI d4LNNOWN
A9 OL AAAd AHL A TdVNA
OLddVIA ST d4vd100L
HATIA ANNOYUD dH.L
— l_|rl
n = n FI _
e LS|
|
INNOW AT d31INTD INNOW IAATYA 13S440

SNOILLOQALSNI ONLINNOW dAd #0$¢

58




dva100.1 Xod
#0S<C 34 3H1 OL AT9W3ISSVY
X049 IHL ONILNNONW

Y04 SNOILONYLSNI
GNOWVIAQ ¥0

HOYNES11lId 3H1 O1 ¥3d3y

‘(I YAHSVA LVTA THALS SSAINIVLS % HH.L ONISO NAAOHS SV L'104d-11

HHL NO )IAATOH ASOH HD.LIH A4 AH.L TANDAS OSTV * (T1) SUAHSVAA
MOOT ANV (6) SLAN TAALS SSAINIVLS % dnyv (s) sL1od n OS ’g €X/ % AHL

ONISN AVITOO.L X049 #0ST AHL OL NAOHS SV (8) HOLIH AHL HOV.LLV
(1) NId A9d1idd aNV () NId ANV.LS HLIM
TANDAS ANV (9) SINNOW ANVLS AHL OINI (L) SANVLS 34 AHL TTV.LSNI

*(6)SLAN ANV (Z1) SHAHSVM MDO0T TAALS SSHAINIV.LS
14 [

" % HHL ANV (S) SLT109 N OS ONO'1T ¢ € X [ AHL ONISN ¥VET00L

XO04d #0ST 44 AH.L A0 HOVA NO (9) INNOIW ANV.LS AHL A TdINASSV

(€

(T

a

ANV.LS 94 810-084d

I LINNOW dVEITOO0L XOd #0ST CE0-vTdd €l INNOW ANV.LS L10-084d

4! SS YHHSVM MD0T /1 SS910TEMH 4! OT.p/€-EX AM T/1-T X W T/1 171090 910-05494

4 SS “WAHSVM . T/1 SSOT00EMH I SYIATOH 4SOH HO.LIH d4 L00-€THd

[4 SSHINIVLS LON ONV1A XdH .8/¢ O1dSSTIOTTMH 0l Hdld HSOH DNVD §20-084.A

Cl SS “LAN XdH ¢/1 D1dSS9100TMH 6 NId ANV.LS £00-9TOV

Elalalalalolala

1 HDLIH 34 610-084d 8 NId 45drad 951-05dV

=
E—vamol\

ALO NOILAIIDSHA ON L¥Vd NH.LI|

[~
(=3

NOILIIEIDSIA ON 1¥Vd

ATAINASSY ANVLS ANV HOLIH A4




SSHUN3IMOIH.L
HLVId DNIMOVA SI wdd..

OT + dd \ (xs |
8 + dd \ sxs |
\
\

/ + dd 170,474
wWHIDONIT YL, dva100.L

(AdIAOYd LON 9V SAOY ddAaVAIdHL . %)
SHLONATddOEd dAddVHAdH L

X

o1
96 Vi IXL
o1
T 2L g SXS
% b bXb
9L 7 WX AvI100L

(@adIAO¥dd LON ALV 1d ONISIOVL)
DNIDVAS H1IOH ALV1Id DONIIOVA

SUIAHSVM 1Lv1d % v)
SUIHSVM X001 $ ()
S1NN X3H % )

:dIVUINOTY IAVMAAVH TVNOILIaaVv

LXL ANV ‘SXS ‘bXy “AVITOOL LVT1A
SNOLLDNALSNI ONLINNOIN A #0ST



“(9T) LNN ANV (I2) dFHSVM D01 1331S SSTINIVLS % anNv (2) 11049

N OS DNO1 ‘g € X % JHL HLIM 3dND3S ANV (TT) AT1dWEISSY XOd #0S<Z IHL d31N3ID ANV 3Dvid (€
1NN (9T) ANV (T2Z) daHSVM SID01 1331S SSAINIVIS % anv (9)

sS1709 N OS DNO1 .S X % IH1 H1IM 3dND3S ANV (€) ¥va100Ll XOd #0S2 ¥31N3ID ANV ADV1d (Z

"ONILNNOW JVETOOL 1V1d JOd SLINIWIHINOTY FAVMALVYH ANV I Lvd
ONIIDVE HOd I9Vd 1X3IAN MIIA 'NMOHS SV dvaT100.L THL OL (8) ¥3ASITY ANOWVIA FHL INNOW (T

31v1d ONIMOvVd

aod
a3av3ygHL

E |
J_gI
\'/

a9,

o

d3IsSN 3HL A9 AIdIAONd 39 OlL
SAVH TIIM TAVMAAVH FIWOS ANV ‘SAO0H dIAdVIHHL ‘31Vid SNIDOVE FHL 1Nd ‘AvaT100L
V NO AILNNOW 349 NVD 1I "'SNILNNOW AVETOOL LVid d0d daNDISIA LON 11X :31O0N

LXL ANV ‘SXS ‘pXp “UVATOOL LV'1A
SNOLLONALSNI ONLINNOI Hd #05T



(17) SYHHSVM JDO0T TdALS SSAINIV.LS %GNV@I) SLNN XdH

THALS SSAINIVLS % (9) SL'109-N ONO'T ‘g € X %Hnm TANDAS “(€) AVATI00L LNNOW
XO0d #0ST AHL OINO (I1TDATINASSY X0d #0ST AHL JAINAD ANV INNOW (€

(17) SYFHSVM D01 THALS SSAINIVLS %an(m) SLNN
XdH TA4LS SSAINIVLS % ANV (L) SI'109 N ONOT § dHL ONISN SIS ANOWVIA
% T OLNI (€) IVATO0OL INNOW XOd #0ST AHL JALNAD ANV NOILISOd (T

XO4d HLVANIAANN d4.LNNOW DNIHI NMOHS
4V AdHL "dVdTO00L dHL NO SADdId ONILSIXH dVHTO OL SNOILVOOT SNOTIVA

NI AALVOOT 99 NVD SYAdSII dHL ~ (L1) SLAN D01 ADONV 1A % ANy (1) s 109-A
AHL HLIM IVIT100L OL (8) YASId ANONVIA % ZOML dHL NALSVA 2 41LVOO01 (1

AVATO0L ANOIWVIA % <
SNOLLDNULSNI ONLLNNOI 3d #0ST



(17) FHSVM D01
TTALS SSTINIVLS % 2 (91) LON XdH TIALS SSTINIVLS % any (9) S1109-N DNOT % € X %HLIAA TINDAS

(€) IVATOO0L INNOW XOd #0ST FHL OLNO (11D ATINASSY X0 #0ST AHL JAILNTD ANV INNOW (€
TIVMAIVH

NAHLOIL "(17) YFHSVM DOT TT4LS SSAINIV.LS % % (91) LAN XdH TA9LS SSAINIV.LS % ANV

(9) SLT09 DNOT S X % JHL HLIM DNIINDAS ¥YASII OLNO (€) 4vaT00L LNNOW XOd #0ST HL JALNTD
ANV d0V1d "(NILHODIL LON 0d) (07) JTFHSVM 00T % % (S1) LON XdH %HLIAA FINOAS ANV INNOW
HDOYNASLLId LNOYA ANV JASId ANOWVIA ¢/1-C AHL NIHL (81) YJAHSVM LV14 % ANV (€1) MTIDSIVO

XdH % X % AHL LIASNI 'NMOHS SV SINNOW HOYNISLLId NO (6) 44STd ANOWVIA ¢/1-7 NOLLISOd (T

ANV YA NO SHOATd ONILLSIXA IVATD OL SNOLLYDOT SNOTIVA
NI ALVOOT a9 NV SINNOW dHL “(+1) LAN XdH % ANV (61) JHHSVM JID0T % (TDMTIDSIVO

XHH 1T7 [ X % HLIM FAVIA OL SINNOW HOINESLLId (§) VA % () INOYA GHL NALSVA % dLVIOT (1

HIAVHEA HOYNASLLId
SNOLLONHLSNI ONLINNOI H4d #05T



"SNOILJO SNILNNOW ¥3H10
_VOd VIANAO L4377 FAVMARUVH B SLAVd FINOS 3d TI1TIM FJd3IHL 310N

z SINIT YALSVIN 1 OF# 810-0534 ST
[4 IXd .§ ‘NIVHD FARIA ANNOID L10-059d vT
I NOISNZLXH LAVHSIOVI 800-184d €T
[4 NIVHD FARA ¥a5NV $00-0STd f%4
8 SS “YIHSVM D01 /1 SS9T10TEMH 1T
z IIASVM MD0T /1 dZSD9T0TEMH 0T
3 AAHSVMIDOT91/L dZSDPI0TEMH 61
z AVS JIHSVMLVTL 7/1 dZV19101EMH 31
v LON D071 AONVT ¢/1 DdZSD910TTMH L1
3 SS “LNN XdH /1 D1dSS9100ZMH 91
z LON XdH /1 0dZSD9T100ZMH ST
8 LON XdH 91/L DdZSOYT00ZMH vl
z SaD MTIDSAVI XAH /1 TX T/1|  DdZSD08091010MH | €1
3 MIIDSAVO XAH #/1 1 X 91/L] DdZzDov0r10T0MH | <1
] ATIWASSV XOd #0ST €10-1844 I
] NSSV '[AV IARIA ANNOID 710-189d 01
[ ATANESSY ¥V HAINA ANNOYO £00-189d 6
z JASI ANOWVIA 7/1-T $€0-08dd ]
z DT .b/€-€X AM T/1-T X w7/1 LT109-N 910-05dd L
z DT.S X AM T/1-T X /1 1T09-N ¥10-0SHd 9
[4 AVAY ‘NOOJA ‘LNNOW HOYNEGSLLd 180-L7dd S
[4 INOYL ‘NODH ‘LNNOW DINFGSLLId 080-Lzdd ¥
i AVETI00L INNOW XOd #0ST 7€0-bzad €
[ (dIvd) 97aNNg dSOH €10-28V4d T
z LTOG A /1 SX /€ EX UL 8€0-05Vd i
ALOD NOILdRIDSHA ON LIVd INH.LI

LST'T MOHAHD AdOLNHANI
SNOLLIONQHLSNI ONILINNOWN HA #05¢



LTTT AJddd
V'S’ Ul pajuld

9050-28¢ (622) Xed
89/1-28¢ (62¢) e1bi0aD
08/8-£9£-008 auoyd
"V'S'N ¥6LTE ©1b1099 ‘Uoyi L
peoy yainyD abpLixeQ 97
"ONI S10NAdO0dd 1Sdi4

- GEET JaqUINN [eLIsS

344 '14ddOIN
X0d d3Z1'111.d34

SJoNpoId

s

SNOILONALSNI
ONILNNOW





